EBITDA Composition by Business Type EBITDA Composition by Geography

Notes:
1. EBITDA is a non-IFRS measure that includes effects of non-cash movements in investments in associates and joint ventures
2. Pre-overheads

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

20

Funding and liquidity

As at 31 December 2020, Peet had net debt of A$259.1 million with cash and term deposits of A$21.8
million and interest-bearing liabilities of A$280.9 million (excluding Land Vendor Liabilities).

Peet has senior secured debt facilities of A$150 million with NAB and ANZ. The bank facilities are
secured by a first registered fixed and floating charge over the assets and undertakings of Peet, and are
generally subject to a number of standard financial covenants including an interest cover ratio, gearing
ratio, real property ratio and minimum shareholders’ equity. Peet’s senior debt financiers have waived
these covenants until 30 June 2021.

Peet’s balance sheet, pro-forma for the A$75 million Notes transaction, is outlined in the table below.
Pro-forma adjustments are shown prior to the costs of the Notes issue.

Pro-Forma Balance Sheet (A$'000) 31-Dec-20 Adjustments Pro-Forma

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 21,790 - 21,790

Receivables 42,650 - 42,650

Contract assets 9,693 - 9,693

Inventories 119,390 - 119,390

Total current assets 193,523 - 193,523

Receivables 57,286 - 57,286

Contract assets 4,336  4,336

Inventories 387,819 - 387,819

Investments accounted for using the equity method 230,917 - 230,917

Property, plant and equipment 3,603 - 3,603
Right of use assets 4,518 - 4,518
Intangible assets 4,427 - 4,427

Total non-current assets 692,906 - 692,906

Total assets 886,429 - 886,429

Liabilities

Payables 32,900 - 32,900

Borrowings - Bonds 99,741 (99,741) -

Lease liabilities 1,700 - 1,700

Derivative financial instruments 3,056 - 3,356

Current tax liabilities 3,356 - 13,322

Provisions 13,322 - 154,075

Total current liabilities 154,075 - 54,334

Borrowings - Bank Debt 57,667  25,000 82,667

Borrowings - Bonds 123,482  75,000 198,482

Lease liabilities 4,647 - 4,647

Deferred tax liabilities 13,998 - 13,998

Provisions 13,001 - 13,001

Total non-current liabilities 212,795 - 312,795

Total liabilities 366,870 - 367,129

Net assets 519,559 - 519,300

Equity

Contributed equity 378,916 - 378,916

Reserves (2,966) - (2,966)

Retained profits 127,064   (259) 126,805

Total equity attributable to equity holders of Peet 503,014 - 502,755

Non-controlling interests 16,545 - 16,545

Total equity 519,559 - 519,300

* The application of AASB 10 affects the accounting for Peet’s interests in certain Peet syndicates. Peet has consolidated the
financial statements of certain syndicates based on its equity interest and accounted for the balance as non-controlling interests.
The impact of AASB 10 (as at 31 December 2020) is to increase total assets by $51.8 million and to increase total liabilities by
A$34.8 million, resulting in an A$17.0 million increase in total equity.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

21

Key risk factors

Investing in the Notes entails a number of risks.   Certain risks associated with the Group’s business are